Management University of Ljubljana

Univerza v Ljubljani

p.p.362, Kongresni trg 12 1001 Ljubljana, Slovenia Tel.: +386 (0)1 241 85 00 Fax: +386 (0)1 241 86 60 rektorat@uni-lj.si nnw.uni-lj.si



In accordance with the constitutionally guaranteed autonomy of the University and pursuant to the Higher Education Act (*Uradni list Republike Slovenije* [Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia] (hereinafter: UL RS), No. 32/12 – official consolidated version, with amendments and corrections) and the Ordinance on the reorganisation of the University of Ljubljana (UL RS, No. 28/00, with amendments and corrections), the Senate of the University of Ljubljana, at its session of 29 March 2022, and the Governing Board of the University of Ljubljana, at its session of 31 March 2022, adopted the following

amendments to the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana

Article 1

Article 56 of the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (UL RS, Nos 4/17, 56/17, 56/17, 14/18, 39/18, 57/18, 66/18, 10/19, 22/19, 36/19, 47/19, 82/20, 104/20, 168/20, 54/21, 97/21, 159/21, 162/21, 163/21 – corr. and 202/21) shall be amended to read:

"The habilitation commission shall have a maximum of 17 members.

The fields of biotechnology, medicine and veterinary sciences shall each have at least one representative, and the social sciences, humanities, natural sciences, technology and the arts shall each have at least two representatives in the commission, proposed by the Members' Senates. Members of the habilitation commission shall also include a student representative. The members of the habilitation commission shall be elected by the University Senate for a

period of four years.

A member of the habilitation commission must be a full professor who satisfies the conditions.

A member of the habilitation commission must be a full professor who satisfies the conditions for election to the University Senate."

Article 2

Article 133 of the Statutes of the University of Ljubljana (UL RS, Nos 4/17, 56/17, 56/17, 14/18, 39/18, 57/18, 66/18, 10/19, 22/19, 36/19, 47/19, 82/20, 104/20, 168/20, 54/21, 97/21, 159/21, 162/21, 163/21 – corr. and 202/21) shall be amended to read:

"If the study programme calls for the production of a written final thesis, the student shall present it in a digital format, while the relevant Member may determine that a printed form of the thesis must also be submitted. Upon submitting the thesis, the student shall enclose a written statement confirming that the thesis is the result of their independent work and that the printed copy, when such a copy exists, is identical to the digital one, grant their approval to check the digital version of the thesis with similar content detection software, and shall transfer onto the University, free of charge, non-exclusively, and without spatial or time-related restrictions, the right to reproduce the thesis, including the right to save it in a digital format, and the right to make the written thesis available to the public online via the Repository of the University of Ljubljana.

The Senate of the University shall determine the manner and rules of detecting similarities of the content of the digital format of the written thesis in order to recognise plagiarism, and the conditions for the temporary inaccessibility of the content of the written thesis.

The thesis can be accepted and evaluated only upon the fulfilment of the required conditions, which are laid down in the study programme and the relevant Member's regulations.

The printed version of the written final thesis, when such a version exists, shall be kept at the library, while the digital copy shall be kept in the Repository. Other forms of the final thesis shall be kept in an appropriate manner, in accordance with the relevant Member's regulations."

Article 3

These amendments shall enter into force on the day following their publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Slovenia.

Prof. Dr Emil Erjavec President of the UL Governing Board Prof. Dr Gregor Majdič President of the UL Senate UL Rector